

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Game and Feral Animal Control Amendment Bill 2013

First print

Proposed amendments

- No. 1 Page 3, Schedule 1 [1], line 4. Omit all words on that line. Insert instead:
 Omit “hunting of game; to establish a Game Council”.
 Insert instead “hunting of feral pest animals”.
- No. 2 Page 3, Schedule 1. Insert after line 4:
- [2] The whole Act (except where otherwise amended by this Act)**
Omit “game animal”, “game animals”, “game hunting licence”, “game hunting licences” and “Game hunting licences” wherever occurring.
Insert instead “feral pest animal”, “feral pest animals”, “feral pest hunting licence”, “feral pest hunting licences” and “Feral pest hunting licences”, respectively.
- [3] Section 1 Name of Act**
Omit “*Game and Feral Animal Control Act 2002*”.
Insert instead “*Feral Pest Animal Control Act 2002*”.
- [4] Section 3 Objects**
Omit the section. Insert instead:
- 3 Objects**
The objects of this Act are:
(a) to provide for the effective, safe and humane control and eradication of introduced species of feral pest animals, and
(b) to regulate the responsible, orderly and safe hunting of those animals on public and private land.
- No. 3 Page 3, Schedule 1 [3], line 9. Omit “***Game and Pest***”. Insert instead “***Feral Pest***”.
- No. 4 Page 3, Schedule 1 [3], line 10. Omit “Game and Pest”. Insert instead “Feral Pest”.
- No. 5 Page 3, Schedule 1 [4], line 15. Omit “**Game and Pest**”. Insert instead “**Feral Pest**”.
- No. 6 Page 3, Schedule 1 [4], line 17. Omit “Game and Pest”. Insert instead “Feral Pest”.

-
- No. 7 Page 3, Schedule 1 [4], line 27. Insert “animal welfare, firearm safety,” after “veterinary science,”.
- No. 8 Page 3, Schedule 1 [4], line 35. Omit “game”. Insert instead “feral pest”.
- No. 9 Page 3, Schedule 1 [4], line 38. Omit “game and feral”. Insert instead “feral pest”.
- No. 10 Page 3, Schedule 1 [4], line 38. Insert “, including best practice population control of feral pest animals based on peer-reviewed research” after “control”.
- No. 11 Page 3, Schedule 1 [4], line 40. Omit “Game and Pest”. Insert instead “Feral Pest”.
- No. 12 Page 4, Schedule 1 [4], line 1. Insert “on request” after “advice”.
- No. 13 Page 4, Schedule 1 [4], line 2. Omit “game hunting”. Insert instead “the hunting of feral pest animals”.
- No. 14 Page 4, Schedule 1. Insert after line 6:

[5] Section 17 Exemptions from licensing

Insert after section 17 (1) (h):

- (i) a person who, in the course of any paid employment or engagement, hunts feral pest animals other than for the purposes of sale or for the purposes of guiding or assisting other persons in the hunting of those animals.

- No. 15 Page 4, Schedule 1 [8], line 25. Omit “**Game and Pest**”. Insert instead “**Feral Pest**”.
- No. 16 Page 4, Schedule 1 [8], line 27. Omit “Game and Pest”. Insert instead “Feral Pest”.
- No. 17 Page 4, Schedule 1 [8], line 32. Omit “game”. Insert instead “feral pest”.
- No. 18 Page 4, Schedule 1 [8], line 39. Omit “game and feral”. Insert instead “feral pest”.
- No. 19 Page 4, Schedule 1 [8], line 39. Insert “, including best practice lethal and non-lethal control methods” after “control”.
- No. 20 Page 4, Schedule 1 [8], line 41. Omit “game hunting”. Insert instead “the hunting of feral pest animals”.
- No. 21 Page 4, Schedule 1 [8], line 42. Omit “Game and Pest”. Insert instead “Feral Pest”.
- No. 22 Page 5, Schedule 1 [10], line 11. Omit “**Game and Pest**”. Insert instead “**Feral Pest**”.
- No. 23 Page 8, Schedule 1 [13], line 33. Omit “Game and Pest”. Insert instead “Feral Pest”.
- No. 24 Page 8, Schedule 1 [13], line 36. Omit “game”. Insert instead “feral pest”.
- No. 25 Page 10, Schedule 2.3, lines 9–24. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 26 Page 11. Insert after line 25:

**Schedule 3 Repeal of Game and Feral Animal Control
Further Amendment Act 2012 No 104**

The Game and Feral Animal Control Further Amendment Act 2012 is repealed.